507787121 03/08/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7834249

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
DR. PENDLETON WICK	ERSHAM		03/06/2023
DR. STEPHEN BENDEL			03/07/2023
TODD MATHIS			03/07/2023
CHRISTIAN WARREN			03/04/2023
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΓΑ		
Name:	PTC INNO	ATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	755 E MULI	BERRY AVE. SUITE 500	
City:	SAN ANTO	NIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78212		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: Z		
		Number	
Property Type	1818	Number 30344	
Property Type Application Number:			
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	US2 ATA sent to the	30344 314782 e-mail address first; if that is uns	
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	US2 ATA sent to the provided; if t	30344 314782 e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	US2 ATA e sent to the provided; if t +13 ⁻	30344 314782 <i>e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 126005412	
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email:	US2 ATA sent to the provided; if t +13 ⁻ rand	30344 314782 e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US Mail.
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	US2 ATA sent to the provided; if t +13 ⁻ rand RAN	30344 314782 <i>e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 126005412 y@incubateip.com	t via US Mail.
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	US2 ATA sent to the provided; if t +13 ⁻ rand RAN P.O.	e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen 26005412 y@incubateip.com IDY R. MICHELETTI / INCUBATE IF	t via US Mail.
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	US2 ATA sent to the provided; if t +13 ⁻ rand RAN P.O. GLE	e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen 26005412 y@incubateip.com IDY R. MICHELETTI / INCUBATE IF BOX 3327	t via US Mail.
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	US2 ATA sent to the provided; if t +13 ⁻ rand RAN P.O. GLE	e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen 26005412 y@incubateip.com IDY R. MICHELETTI / INCUBATE IF BOX 3327 N ELLYN, ILLINOIS 60138	t via US Mail.
Property Type Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	US2 ATA sent to the provided; if t +13 ⁻ rand RAN P.O. GLE	e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen 26005412 y@incubateip.com IDY R. MICHELETTI / INCUBATE IF BOX 3327 N ELLYN, ILLINOIS 60138 87285-8001	t via US Mail.

DATE SIGNED:

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment of PTCI Non-PRVs#page1.tif

03/08/2023

source=Assignment of PTCI Non-PRVs#page2.tif
source=Assignment of PTCI Non-PRVs#page3.tif
source=Assignment of PTCI Non-PRVs#page4.tif
source=Assignment of PTCI Non-PRVs#page5.tif
source=Assignment of PTCI Non-PRVs#page6.tif
source=Assignment of PTCI Non-PRVs#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by Dr. Pendleton Wickersham, Dr. Stephen Bendel, Todd Mathis, and Christian Warren (each an "Assignor" and collectively the "Assignors").

WHEREAS, Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in one or more application(s) for Letters Patent as set forth in <u>Attachment A</u> (the "Application(s)").

WHEREAS, **PTC Innovations, LLC**, a limited liability company of **Texas** having registered office at **755 E Mulberry Ave. Suite 500; San Antonio, TX 78212** (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application(s), and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for \$10 and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which each Assignor acknowledges, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application(s), and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuationsin-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application(s); any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"); and the full right to recover all damages including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; and to have hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee. its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

Assignors warrant that each Assignor owns the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings exclusively in Assignee's own name regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee, and the commissioner of patents for any foreign jurisdiction to issue any patent that may be issued on the Application(s) filed outside the United States to Assignee.

Assignors covenant and agree, for both Assignors and each Assignor's legal representatives, that Assignors will assist Assignee in the prosecution of the Application(s) identified herein; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that Assignee may elect to make covering the Invention(s) identified above; in vesting in Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications an patents; and that each Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

1

REEL: 062919 FRAME: 0201

Date: 03/06/2023		
Date: 0370% / 08 2 3	Signature:	Dr. Pendleton Wickersham
		San Antonio, TX
		UNITED STATE\$
Date:	Signature:	
		Dr. Stephen Bendel
		Las Cruces, NM
		UNITED STATE\$
Date:	Signature:	
		Todd Mathis
		San Antonio, TX UNITED STATES
	<u> </u>	
Date:	Signature:	Christian Warren
		Larkspur, CO
		UNITED STATE\$
Notary:		
State of TULAD		
State of <u>RAD</u> County of <u>DOM A</u>		
*	14	a los al ana
This instrument was acknowledged I	before me on \mathscr{U}	2 March 2023 (date) by
<u><u> </u></u>	estran	(name of person acknowledged).
(Seal)		fatriques_
800 0000000000000000000000000000000000	Signature of pers	son taking acknowledg/ment
ANNABELL ROOMGLEZ	(Title or rank)	
(VS) 125044496 coust 107.10-28-2024	(Serial number, i	f anv)
\$0.100000000000000000000000000000000000	(,	
	ž	PATENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each Assignor has executed this agreement:

Attorney Docket No. 87285-8001.US03, 87285-8001.WO00

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each Assignor has executed this agreement:

Date:	Signature:	
		Dr. Pendleton Wickersham San Antonio, TX
		UNITED STATES
		Am
Date: 3/1/23	Signature:	Dr. Stephen Bendei
		Las Cruces, NM
		UNITED STATES
Date:	Signature:	
Duit		Todd Mathis
		San Antonio, TX
		UNITED STATES
Date:	Signature:	
		Christian Warren
		Larkspur, CO UNITED STATES
Notary:		
State of		
County of		
This instrument was acknow	wledged before me on	(date) by
		(name of person acknowledged).
(Séal)		
	Signature of perso	on taking acknowledgment
	(Title or rank)	
	(Serial number, if	any)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each Assignor has executed this agreement:

Date	Signature:	Dr. Pendleton Wickersham San Antonio, TX UNITED STATES
Date:	Signature:	Dr. Stephen Bendel Las Cruces, NM UNITED STATES
Date: <u>3/2/2</u> 2	Signature:	Todd Mathis San Antonio, TX UNITED STATES
Date:	Signature:	Christian Warren Larkspur, CO UNITED STATES
otary:		
ate of	-	
is instrument was acknowled	iged before me on	date) by (name of person acknowledged)
selj		
	Signature of pers	on taking acknowledgment
	(Title or rank)	

N

ωQ

T

18

(Senal number, if any)



Date:	Signature:	
		Dr. Pendleton Wickersham San Antonio, TX UNITED STATES
Date:	Signature:	Dr. Stephen Bendel Las Cruces, NM UNITED STATES
Date:	Signature:	
Date: <u>3/4</u>	<u>F /2 7</u> Signature:	Todd Mathis San Antonio, TX UNITED STATES Christian Warren Larkspur, CO UNITED STATES
Notary:		
State of County of		
		(date) by (name of person acknowledged).
(Seal)		
	Signature of p (Title or rank) (Serial numbe	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each Assignor has executed this agreement:

Ву:	Name: (Signature)	Christian Warren
Its:	Managing Director Date: (Corporate Title)	3/4/23
Notary:		
State of County of		
This instrume	nt was acknowledged before me on	(date) by
(Seal)		
	Signature of perso	on taking acknowledgment
	(Title or rank)	
	(Serial number, if	any)
	3	

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED by Assignee:

Attorney Docket No. 87285-8001.US03, 87285-8001.WO00

ATTACHMENT A

Serial No.	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Title	Patent/Pub. No.	Atty. Docket No.
18/180,344 	l United States	2023-03-08	ANESTHETIC COMPOUNDS AND METHODS OF MAKING AND USING SAME TO TREAT OR PREVENT PAIN SYMPTOMS		87285-8001.US03
PCT/US23/ <u>147</u>	World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO)	2023-03-08	ANESTHETIC COMPOUNDS AND METHODS OF MAKING AND USING SAME TO TREAT OR PREVENT PAIN SYMPTOMS		87285-8001.WO00

RECORDED: 03/08/2023